June 27, 2000

Arthur Kennedy

6768 Sueno Road Unit B

Isla Vista, California  93117-4904

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-00-121
Dear Mr. Kennedy:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
   The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  This advice is applicable and confers immunity (see Section 83114) only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby, (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
QUESTION
May you participate in decisions concerning the Isla Vista Public Improvement Corporation?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  Because the Isla Vista Public Improvement Corporation is not an economic interest of yours, you may participate in decisions involving the nonprofit corporation. 

FACTS
You are an elected member of the board of directors of the Isla Vista Recreation and Park District; Isla Vista is in the County of Santa Barbara.

You are also on the board of directors of the Isla Vista Public Improvement Corporation (“IVPIC”), a 501(c)(3) organization, whose charter is to promote parks and recreation in the

community of Isla Vista.  As a tax exempt charity, you are able to seek funds from various sources who could not otherwise fund projects involving a government agency.

The IVPIC board of directors serve without any remuneration whatsoever.  Your minimal paperwork and office details are handled under a MOU with the park district; the district general manager serves as your agent.  Any funds you are awarded are handled through the district fiscal system, and no IVPIC officer handles any funds in any way.  Any grants you receive are accepted by the district through a formal agreement wherein the IVPIC exercises oversight regarding the usage of the donor’s intended gift for the purpose for which the grant was given.

The district general counsel advised you to abstain from discussion and voting on any matter before the park district that involves the IVPIC unless you obtain a ruling from the Commission that there is no conflict of interest.

One current issue is whether IVPIC may accept food bank food for the park district to distribute to low income families that use one of your recreation programs.  A second issue is regarding the funding of an enclosure (a gazebo, perhaps) for one of your recreation programs in a children’s park where about 100 children a day are provided with after school games, crafts, sports, etc.  Isla Vista is a highly impacted area with many families below the poverty line; a structure would allow programming during inclement weather.

ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict of interest provisions help to insure that public officials perform their duties impartially, free from bias attributable to their own financial interests or those of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.    

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an ordered process for determining whether the Act’s conflict of interest restrictions apply to a given public official with regard to a particular governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).) 

Are you a public official?
The conflict of interest provisions of the Act apply only to “public officials.”  A “public official” is defined to include “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency ....”  (Section 82048.)  As an elected member of the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Recreation and Park District, you are a “public official” within the meaning of the Act. 

Will you be participating in a governmental decision?
The Act’s conflict of interest provisions come into play only when a public official makes, participates in making, or in some way attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows — or has reason to know — that he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Commission regulations describe in detail what constitutes making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702.1, 18702.2, and 18702.3, respectively.)  In voting on matters before the Park District, clearly you are participating in government decisions.   

What are the economic interests? 
The “economic interests” from which conflicts of interest may arise are described by Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds: 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment
 of $1,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); 

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $1,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2); 

· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $300 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4); 

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family — this is known as the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

The definition of “business entity” as used above means any organization or enterprise operated for profit.  (Section 82005.)  Accordingly, since the nonprofit public benefit corporation is not operated for profit, it is not the type of business entity covered by Section 87103, subdivision (d). (Christensen Advice Letter, A-97-536.)  Therefore, your position with the nonprofit as a director does not result in a financial interest for you within the meaning of Section 87103(d).  Because, as a director, you do not earn a salary from the nonprofit or any other remuneration, the Isla Vista Public Improvement Corporation is not a source of income to you under 87103, subdivision (c).  Because none of the other definitions of “economic interest” contained in Section 87103 apply to you by virtue of your affiliation with the IVPIC, the public improvement company on whose board you sit is not an economic interest of yours under the Act, and therefore is not a source of conflict for you at this time.
  Accordingly, you may participate as an elected member of the park district in the decisions about which you inquired that may affect the IVPIC.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
C. Scott Tocher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

LM:CST:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, or dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)


�  We caution that the advice given in this letter pertains only to your obligations under the Political Reform Act.  We render no opinion or advice about obligations you may have that arise under other areas of the law.





